PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION
Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,
Sector 16, Chandigarh.
10172-2864119 Fmail: - psic29@punjabmail.gov

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Manpreet Singh,

S/o Devinder Singh, Village Naraina, Block Khera,

Tehsil Bassi Pathana, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Block Khera,

Distt.Fatehgarh Sahib.

... Complainant

PSIC

... Respondent

Complaint Case No. 861 of 2020

Present: Shri Manpreet Singh complainant/applicant is absent.

None present on behalf of the respondent PIO.

ORDER

Shri Manpreet Singh, complainant/applicant filed this RTI application on 26.08.2020 and sought information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Block Khera, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib regarding the Gram Panchayat Naraina for the period 1.1.2013 to 21.12.2018, by way of the Works Register, Staff Register, Bills etc., as enumerated in his RTI application.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software. Both the parties are absent today.

I have gone through the Order dated 03.06.2021. Both the parties were absent on that date also, but Shri Rajinder Kumar, Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Naraina, Block Khera, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib has sent a mail to the Commission, which was a copy of letter written to Shri Manpreet Singh, applicant that the requisite information is in the custody of the Executive Engineer, Rural Development & Panchayats Department at Mohali and whenever the record will be received back, the information will be provided to him. So, the PIO was directed to retrieve the requisite information and provide the same to the applicant before the next date of hearing.

The applicant has filed RTI application on 26.08.2020 and sought information regarding the Gram Panchayat, Naraina, but as per the reply of the respondent the record of the concerned Gram Panchayat has been submitted with the office of the Executive Engineer, Rural Development & Panchayats Department at Mohali on 16.01.2020, so the respondent PIO is unable to provide the sought for information to the applicant.

A Show Cause Notice was issued to the PIO vide Order dated 28.04.2021 that why the sought for information has not been provided to the applicant within the stipulated period and the PIO was directed to file reply to the Show Cause Notice. But as per the reply of the respondent that the related record has been submitted with the office of the Executive Engineer, Rural Development & Panchayats Department at Mohali on 16.01.2020. So, the PIO is not personally and intentionally responsible for not providing the information to the applicant. Hence, the Show Cause Notice issued to the PIO is hereby dropped and filed.

Contd..p2..

..2..

Complaint Case No. 861 of 2020

The PIO is directed that whenever the record of Gram Panchayat, Naraina will be

received back from the office of the Executive Engineer, Rural Development & Panchayats

Department at Mohali, the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the applicant

through registered post within 15 days and compliance report be sent back to the Commission.

With this observation the present complaint case is **disposed of and closed.**

Dated: 10.08.2021

(Avtar Singh Kaler)

State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Rohit Sabharwal, President, Kundan Bhawan, 125, Model Gram, Ludhiana.

......Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Deputy Director, Deptt of Social Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB. Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority:

O/o Deputy Director,
Deptt. of Social Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB.

Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Present:-

Appeal Case No. 2050 of 2020 Shri Rohit Sabharwal, appellant is absent.

Ms. Neema Devi, Suptd. and Sh. Rupinder Singh, Clerk, O/o Deptt. of Social

Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB. are present.

Sh. Naresh Kumar, Sr. Asstt. O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation, Pb.,

Chandigarh is present.

ORDER

Dated: 10.08.2021

Shri Rohit Sabharwal, appellant filed RTI application dated 12.02.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Deputy Director, Deptt. Social Security and Women and Child Welfare Deptt., PB. Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondents are present.

Sh. Naresh Kumar, Sr. Asstt. O/o Bureau of Investigation, Pb., Chandigarh stated that in compliance to the Order passed by the Commission, the attested copies of sought for information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 1723-24 dated 16.06.2021 and now again vide letter dated 14.07.2021. He further stated that the copies of the same have also been sent to the Commission for compliance.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO, O/o Bureau of Investigation, Punjab, Chandigarh on 22.07.2021, diarized vide no. 16127, which is a copy of letter no. 18 dated 14.07.2021 along with the attested copies of information.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 12.02.2020 and also gone through letter no. 18 dated 14.07.2021 and the copies of information.

As the SPIO has sent the sought for information to the appellant and resolved the matter involved in the RTI application, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

(Regd.) CC: Director, Bureau of Investigation, PB., Sec-9, Chandigarh. - for information.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Sanjeev Kumar, S/o Shri Joginder Singh, R/o Village Rehmapur, P.O. Mahingrowal, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab School Education Board, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Punjab School Education Board, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar, Mohali.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1236 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Sanjeev Kumar, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of Dr. Gurmeet Kaur, SPIO, O/o Punjab School

Education Board, Mohali.

ORDER

Dated: 10.08.2021

Shri Sanjeev Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 19.10.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Punjab School Education Board, SAS Nagar, Mohali.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, whereas the respondent is absent. The appellant stated that the sought for information has been sent to him by the SPIO vide letter no.99 dated 28.06.2021 and he is satisfied with the information.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 30.06.2021, diarized vide no. 14230, which is a copy of letter no. 99 dated 28.06.2021 along with attested copies of information. I have gone through the said letter vide which the sought for information has been sent to the appellant.

As the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and the sent the sought for information to the appellant and the appellant is satisfied with the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. h: 0172-2864119. Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ii

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Jasbir Singh, (M: 98882-96107), Guru Nanak Nagar, Villgar Bholapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1574 of 2021

۷s

Present:- Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is absent.

ASI Ramesh Kumar, 2732/LDH., Incharge RTI Branch is present on behalf of the

SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 10.08.2021

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 24.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present and he stated that the sought for information has been provided to the appellant by hand on 28.07.2021 and the appellant has executed a duly signed receipt after receiving the information.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no. 1574/21 dated 02.08.2021 along with a copy of duly signed receipt executed by the appellant.

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant though is absent today, but he has sent an e-mail to the Commission and submitted that he has received the information and he is satisfied.

As the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and provided the sought for information to the appellant and the appellant is satisfied with the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. h: 0172-2864119. Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ii

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, H.No. 60-35-P376-1, Street No.8, Maha Singh Nagar, P.O. Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1595 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, appellant is absent.

ASI Ramesh Kumar, 2732/LDH., Incharge RTI Branch is present on behalf of the

SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 10.08.2021

Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, appellant filed RTI application dated 21.12.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present and he stated that the investigation regarding the information sought by the appellant is still pending before the Joint Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana, so the documentary information cannot be provided to the appellant at this stage U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005 and whenever the investigation will be completed the sought for information will be provided to the appellant. He further stated that the said reply has already been provided to the appellant by hand on 30.07.2021.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no. 1595/21 dated 02.08.2021 along with copy of letter no. 586/20 dated 02.07.2021. I have gone through the said letters in which the SPIO has submitted the above mentioned facts.

As the investigation regarding the information sought by the appellant is still pending before the Joint Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana, so the documentary information cannot be provided to the appellant at this stage U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. Hence, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed** with the observation that whenever the investigation will be completed in the concerned case then the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and compliance report be sent back to the Commission.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Balwinder Singh, S/o Shri Avtar Singh, Village Jartauli, Tehsil & Distt. Ludhiana.



Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Panchayat Secretary, Block Dehlon, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o DDPO, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

......Appellant.

Appeal Case No. 74 of 2021

Present:- Shri Balwinder Singh, appellant is present.

Shri Sukhdev Singh, PIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Block Dehlon, Distt.

Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Dated: 10.08.2021

Shri Balwinder Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 03.09.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Panchayat Secretary, Block Dehlon, Distt. Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The respondent stated that the attested copies of sought for information has been provided by hand to the appellant on 29.7.2021.

The appellant stated that in compliance to the Order dated 28.07.2021 passed by the Commission, he has visited the office of the PIO and the respondent has provided him the attested copies of sought for information. He further stated that he is satisfied with the information.

As the attested copies of sought for information has been provided to the appellant by the PIO and the appellant is satisfied with the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Avtar Singh, S/o Shri Gurdial Singh, Village Jartauli, Tehsil & Distt. Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

(Read.) Public Information Officer. O/o BDPO, Dehlon, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o DDPO, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 73 of 2021

۷s

Present:-

Shri Balwinder Singh is present on behalf of Shri Avtar Singh, appellant. Shri Manoj Thand, Panchayat Officer, O/o BDPO, Dehlon, Distt. Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Shri Avtar Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 23.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Dehlon, Distt. Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Shri Balwinder Singh is present on behalf of Shri Avtar Singh, appellant and Shri Manoj Thand, Panchayat Officer is also present.

The respondent stated that the attested copies of sought for information/reply has been provided to the appellant on 02.08.2021.

The representative of the appellant stated that the SPIO has provided the attested copies of sought for information/reply to the appellant, which is satisfactory.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the appellant, Shri Avtar Singh on 05.08.2021 and it is submitted by the appellant that the BDPO, Dehlon has provided the sought for information/reply to him on 02.08.2021.

As the attested copies of sought for information has been provided to the appellant by the SPIO and the appellant is satisfied with the information, so the present appeal case is disposed of and closed.

> (Avtar Singh Kaler) **State Information Commissioner, Punjab**

Dated: 10.08.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION
Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,
Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC S

Shri Harcharan Singh, S/o Shri Mahinder Singh, H.No. 253, Village Daad, Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1857 of 2021

Present:- Shri Harcharan Singh, appellant is absent.

Shri Ramesh Kumar, ASI, Belt No. 2732/LDH, Incharge, RTI Branch, O/o

Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Dated: 10.08.2021

Shri Harcharan Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 17.08.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 05.11.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 09.04.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present and he stated that the investigation regarding the information sought by the appellant is still pending before the SHO, Police Station, Sadar, Ludhiana, so the documentary information cannot be provided to the appellant at this stage U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005 and whenever the investigation will be completed the sought for information will be provided to the appellant. He further stated that the said reply has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no.316 dated 09.12.2020.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no. 669-D dated 28.07.2021 along with copy of letter no. 316-FA dated 09.12.2020. I have gone through the said letters in which the SPIO has submitted the above mentioned facts.

As the investigation regarding the information sought by the appellant is still pending before the SHO, Police Station Sadar, Ludhiana, so the documentary information cannot be provided to the appellant at this stage U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. Hence, the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed** with the observation that whenever the investigation will be completed in the concerned case then the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and compliance report be sent back to the Commission.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. h: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ii

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Gurpreet Singh, R/o Patti Baddo Ki, Lopon, Distt. Moga.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police,

Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o DIG,

Ludhiana.Respondent

Vs

Appeal Case No. 1868 of 2021

Present:- Shri Gurpreet Singh, appellant is absent.

Shri Ramesh Kumar, ASI, Belt No. 2732/LDH, Incharge, RTI Branch, O/o

Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana is present on behalf of the SPIO.

ORDER

Dated: 10.08.2021

Shri Gurpreet Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 13.02.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 26.06.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 15.04.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present and he stated that the information sought by the appellant is not related with the office of the Deputy Commissioner of Police, rather it is related with the various police stations in the district and the reply regarding this has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no.619 dated 20.02.2020 and again vide letter no.198-FA dated 30.07.2020.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.1868/21 dated 04.08.2021 along with a copy of letter no.198-FA dated 30.07.2020. I have gone through the said letters and it is submitted by the SPIO that the appellant, Shri Gurpreet Singh has filed RTI application and sought information regarding the cases registered against Sh. Manpreet Singh, S/o Shri Raghbir Singh, Raghbir Singh, owners of Blue Ocean Design Company, which is not related with the office of the Deputy Commissioner of Police, rather it is related with the various police stations in the district. It is further submitted by the SPIO that each police stations has its own public information officer and the appellant can file RTI application before the concerned police station.

So, as per the reply of the SPIO the appellant is directed to file RTI application before the concerned police stations and get the information. With this observation the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. h: 0172-2864119. Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ii

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Gurdeep Singh Kahlon, S/o Shri Boorh Singh, C/o Kahlon Association, Opp, Gurudwara Shri Kutia Sahib, Jamalpur, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

..... Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 508 of 2021

Present:- Shri Gurdeep Singh Kahlon, complainant/applicant is absent.

Shri Ramesh Kumar, ASI, Belt No. 2732/LDH, Incharge, RTI Branch, O/o

Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana is present on behalf of the SPIO.

ORDER

Dated: 10.08.2021

Shri Gurdeep Singh Kahlon, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 03.04.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 26.04.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The complainant/applicant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the complainant/applicant has not mentioned the UID Number in the RTI application and without UID Number it is not possible to trace the information. He further stated that the reply regarding this has already been sent to the applicant vide letter no.1274 dated 27.05.2021 and again vide letter dated 28.07.2021.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.675-D dated 28.07.2021 along with a copy of letter no.1274 dated 27.05.2021.

As per the reply of the SPIO that the UID Number is necessary for tracing the information, so the applicant is advised to brought the UID Number to the notice of the SPIO in writing and the SPIO is further directed that in case the applicant would submit regarding the UID Number, then the attested copies of information be sent to the applicant within a week and compliance report be sent back to the Commission. With this observation the present complaint case is **disposed of and closed**.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. 1: 0172-2864119. Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ii

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Avtar Singh, S/o Shri Ajit Singh, R/o VPO Malakpur Bet, Distt. Ludhiana.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

..... Complainant

Complaint Case No. 509 of 2021

Present:- Shri Avtar Singh, complainant/applicant is absent.

Shri Ramesh Kumar, ASI, Belt No. 2732/LDH, Incharge, RTI Branch, O/o

Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana is present on behalf of the SPIO.

ORDER

Dated: 10.08.2021

Shri Avtar Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 03.02.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 26.04.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The complainant/applicant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that FIR No.164 dated 16.07.2021 has been registered at Police Station, Model Town, Ludhiana on the complaint of Shri Avtar Singh, complainant/applicant and the reply has already been sent to the complainant vide letter no.483 dated 15.03.2021 and letter dated 28.07.2021. The respondent further stated that the investigation is still under process and information will be provided to the applicant after the completion of the investigation.

The SPIO has also sent an e-mail to the Commission, which is a copy of letter no.671-D dated 28.07.2021 along with a copy of letter no.483 dated 15.03.2021. I have gone through the said letters and the above mentioned facts have been submitted by the SPIO.

As the SPIO has sent the reply dated 15.03.2021 to the applicant, so no complaint lies against the SPIO and the complaint of the applicant is hereby dismissed with a direction to the SPIO that whenever the investigation will be completed the attested copies of information be sent to the applicant through registered post within 10 days and compliance report be sent back to the Commission. With this observation the present complaint case is disposed of and closed.